
Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 17 March 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/rt/4304171723054780430  

Webinar ID: 996-398-891 
 

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9914, Telephone Access code: 228-053-816  
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing Committee 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda. 
 

Councillor Alex Coley (Chairman) 
Councillor Luke Giles (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Christine Cleveland 
Councillor Bernice Froud 
Councillor Debbie Monksfield 
 

Councillor Julie Morris 
Councillor Phil Neale 
Councillor Guy Robbins 
Councillor Clive Smitheram 
Councillor Peter Webb 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/rt/4304171723054780430


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet 

This meeting will be open to the press and p
[...]
ittee which 
may not include matters listed on a Committee Agenda. 

All questions whether written or oral must consist of one question only, they cannot consist of 
multi parts or of a statement. 

The question or topic may not relate to a specific planning application or decision under the 
Planning Acts, a specific application for a licence or permit of any kind, the personal affairs of an 
individual, or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local 
Government Act 1972.  Questions which in the view of the Chairman are vexatious or frivolous 
will not be accepted. 

To register to ask a question at a meeting of the Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.  

Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 3 March 2022 

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 15 March 2022

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTION TIME   
 
 To take any questions from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on 18 January 2022 (attached) and to authorise the Chair 
to sign them. 
 

4. MOTION: HERITAGE TOURS  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 At its meeting on the 7 December 2021, Council agreed to refer the proposed 

Summer programme of Heritage tours motion on to this Committee for 
consideration. 
 

5. AFGHAN CITIZENS RESETTLEMENT SCHEME  (Pages 15 - 46) 
 
 

The report sets out the Afghan Citizen Resettlement Scheme (ACRS) and 
proposes the council extends its offer of accommodating Afghan families 
arriving in the UK under the Afghan Locally Employed Staff (LES) Resettlement 
Scheme, to those arriving under the ACRS. 
 

6. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY  (Pages 47 - 100) 
 
 

This report presents the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and 
Action Plan 2022 – 2027 and Homelessness Review and seeks agreement to 
consult on these documents prior to returning to Committee for approval to 
adopt. 
 

7. TENNIS IN THE BOROUGH  (Pages 101 - 108) 
 
 To present a non-repayable grant funding opportunity from the Lawn Tennis 

Association to refurbish and upgrade all tennis courts in the borough. 
 

8. ALLOTMENTS REVIEW  (Pages 109 - 114) 
 
 This report presents a review of all allotments in the borough and sets out 

recommendations for the future of council managed and self-managed sites. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

6 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 18 January 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Alex Coley (Chairman); Councillor Bernice Froud (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Christine Cleveland, Previn Jagutpal, Debbie Monksfield, Julie Morris, Phil Neale, 
Guy Robbins, Clive Smitheram and Peter Webb 
 
In Attendance:     
 
Absent: Councillor Luke Giles  
 
Officers present: Clare Lawrence (Director of Environment, Housing & Regeneration), 
Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational 
Services), Teresa Wingfield (Senior Accountant), Serena Powis (Community and 
Voluntary Sector Liaison Officer) and Stephanie Gray (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

9 QUESTION TIME  
No questions were received from members of the public. 

 
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations were made in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Christine Cleveland, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Christine Cleveland declared that she is an allotment 
holder. 

Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Christine Cleveland, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Christine Cleveland declared that she is one of the 
allocated Councillors for Age Concern, Epsom & Ewell. 

Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Guy Robbins, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Guy Robbins declared that he is one of the allocated 
Councillors for Age Concern Epsom and Ewell. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 18 January 2022 7 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Julie Morris, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Julie Morris declared that she is an allotment holder. 
 

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee held on 5 October 2021 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

12 VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING 2022-2023  

The Committee received a report on the continued future support of voluntary 
organisations and setting out the proposed funding arrangements for 2022-2023. 

The Head of Housing and Regeneration introduced the report. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Increase in parking fees: two separate line items (Volunteer Parking 
Subsidy and Staff Parking Subsidy) have now been consolidated under a 
single item, which appears to reflect a large increase (30%), which is not 
in fact the case. 

b) Limited Increase in Financial Support: the Council is conscious of its 
own financial pressures and needs to have a balanced budget.  
Regarding the sustainability of the voluntary sector organisations, the 
Council is assisting these organisations to access other areas of funding 
such as the National Lottery, in order to maximise the funding 
opportunities available.  

Following consideration, the Committee resolved unanimously to: 

(1) Approve the proposed support for voluntary organisations in 2022-
2023 as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.  

 

 
13 FEES AND CHARGES REPORT 2022-23  

The Committee received a report recommending fees and charges for which this 
Committee is responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 
2022. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Allotment Forum: the Forum will be reintroduced and a report in this 
regard will be brought to the next meeting. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 18 January 2022 8 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

b) Increase in discretionary fees and charges of 3%: this figure was set 
by the Strategy & Resource Committee as a guideline; however it is up to 
Officers to assess current market conditions. 

c) Private Sector Housing Charge: in respect of multiple houses with 
multiple occupants it was clarified that the Council is not permitted to 
make a profit on this item, but may merely cover its costs. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved to: 

(1) Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for items 
generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off services or 
items;  

And, subject to the approval of Council: 

(2) Agree the fees and charges for 2022/23 as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report. 

 
 

14 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT  

The Committee received a report setting out budget estimates for income and 
expenditure for Community & Wellbeing services in 2022/23. 

The following items were considered by the Committee: 

a) New Initiatives: it was confirmed that the funding of the new initi
[...]
meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR ALEX COLEY (CHAIRMAN) 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
17 March 2022  

 

MOTION: HERITAGE TOURS 

 

Head of Service: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1: Motion 

 

Summary 

At its meeting on the 7 December 2021, Council agreed to refer the proposed Summer 
programme of Heritage tours motion on to this Committee for consideration. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

That the Committee: 

(1) Notes the Motion;  

(2) Agrees to establish a programme of Heritage Tours to begin in Summer 2022. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To consider the Motion brought to Council in December 2021 (attached as 
Appendix 1). 

2 Background 

2.1 The Heritage Week last year was well supported and the tours, in particular, 
sold out very quickly. The borough has a wealth of historic sites and assets 
which could encourage visitors to come and experience what we have to 
offer. 

2.2 One of the approved 2022/23 priorities is to establish Heritage tours as part 
of our cultural and historic development. 

3 Motion to Council 

3.1 At the Council meeting on 7 December 2021, a Motion was proposed 
requesting the Council introduce a Summer programme of tours. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
17 March 2022  

 
3.2 The Council voted to refer the Motion to the Community and Wellbeing 

Committee for consideration.  

4 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

4.1 Impact Assessment 

4.1.1 There are no equality impacts arising from the contents of this report. 
Access to tours would be offered to all and consideration to disabled 
requirements addressed on a case by case basis. 

4.2 Crime & Disorder 

4.2.1 None arising from the contents of this report 

4.3 Safeguarding 

4.3.1 None arising from the contents of this re
[...]
of the tunnels in Ashley Road quickly sold out.  Our borough 
has a wealth of assets, both graded and locally listed, which could 
be attractive both educationally and for sightseers and could 
attract visitors to the borough.  The Racecourse, the ice house, 
the Ewell gaol, Nonsuch kitchens and elsewhere are all visitor 
attractions.  Is there is enough support for a regular fee-paying 
tour during the summer months perhaps, utilising an electric 
vehicle and possibly a volunteer historian acting as 
driver/guide?  Tours could begin on a trial basis if the finances are 
sound.  
 

Relevant Committee(s) Motion 
would relate to 
 

Community & Wellbeing 

Name of the Chairman of such 
Committee 
 

Alex Coley 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
17 March 2022  

 

AFGHAN CITIZENS RESETTLEMENT SCHEME 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision? (yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

No 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1: Council Report – Afghan LES 
Resettlement Scheme 

Appendix 2: Financial Model LES/ACRS 

Appendix 3: MCHLG Letter Afghan 
Resettlement and Relocation 

 

Summary 

The report sets out the Afghan Citizen Resettlement Scheme (ACRS) and proposes the 
council extends its offer of accommodating Afghan families arriving in the UK under the 
Afghan Locally Employed Staff (LES) Resettlement Scheme, to those arriving under the 
ACRS 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Agree to the Council participating in the ACRS as detailed in this report and 
therefore extending its offer to accommodate and support up-to 5 Afghan 
families arriving in the UK under both the LES Resettlement Scheme and 
ACRS 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 Participation in the ACRS will allow the Council to extend the offer agreed 
by Full Council on 30th September 2021 to suppor
[...]
arch 2022  

 

HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 Draft Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2022-27 

Appendix 2 Draft Action Plan 

Appendix 3 Homelessness Review 

 

 

Summary 

This report presents the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action 
Plan 2022 – 2027 and Homelessness Review and seeks agreement to consult on these 
documents prior to returning to Committee for approval to adopt. 

   

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) To agree that the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, Action 
Plan 2022 – 2027 and Homelessness Review as set out in Appendix 1,  2 and 
3 to this report, are submitted to public consultation.  

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To ensure the Council has a current Homelessness and Rough Sleeper 
Strategy and Action Plan. 

2 Background 

2.1 As a Housing Authority, the Council is required to publish a Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeper Strategy based on the results of a review of 
homelessness within the borough. The strategy must be reviewed at least 
every five years. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
17 March 2022  

 
2.2 During the last five years, homelessness across the borough has been 

affected by a wide range of factors.  In April 2018, the government 
enacted the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA) that brought new 
legislative requirements on local authorities including creating a focus on 
prevention and relieving homelessness and placing new duties on 
Housing Authorities to intervene at an earlier stage. Also, to provide 
homelessness services to all those affected, not just those who were 
protected under the existing legislation.  

2.3 The government’s Rough Sleeper Strategy was published in August 2018 
and made a com
[...]
cult to engage.  
 

 Within the borough there is a limited supply of low-level supported accommodation and there is a 
significant lack of medium-high level supported accommodation for rough sleepers/single homeless 
people with multiple and complex needs.  

 

Page 100

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
17 March 2022  

 

TENNIS IN THE BOROUGH 

 

Head of Service: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

To present a non-repayable grant funding opportunity from the Lawn Tennis Association 
to refurbish and upgrade all tennis courts in the borough. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Grant permission for officers to apply for a non-repayable grant from the 
Lawn Tennis Association to refurbish and upgrade all tennis courts in the 
borough as set out in section four. 

(2) Agree to a request to Strategy and Resources Committee to release of 
£10,330 from capital reserves for a 10% match funding contribution from 
S106 funds. 

(3) Agree to the principle of charging for usage of tennis courts to fund the 
ongoing maintenance, as required by the Lawn Tennis Association. 

(4) Note that a further report will be presented to the June 2022 meeting of the 
Committee to set out proposals for the future management of the tennis 
courts. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 This is a time critical opportunity to bid for a non-repayable grant to 
refurbish and upgrade all twelve tennis courts in the borough. 

1.2 The grant funding opportunity offers a sustainable way to maintain good 
quality tennis provision in the borough, mitigating budget pressures for 
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council in the future. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
17 March 2022  

 
2 Background 

 

2.1 Officers have been liaising with the Lawn Tennis Associati
[...]
eement and provide the advice 
necessary to proceed. 

7.3 Legal advice will also be required at a later stage in the process if the 
Council chooses to enter into an agreement with an external Tennis 
provider to manage and maintain the renovated courts on our behalf. 

7.4 Legal Officer’s comments: none arising from the content of this report 

8 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

8.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged:  

 Safe and Well 

 Opportunity and Prosperity 

 Smart and Connected 

 Effective Council 

8.2 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service 
Delivery Plan. 

8.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: none for the 
purpose of this report 

8.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: none for the 
purpose of this report 

8.5 Partnerships: This proposal builds a partnership with the LTA to secure a 
long term vision for tennis in the borough. 

Page 106

Agenda Item 7



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
17 March 2022  

 
9 Background papers 

9.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 None 

Other papers: 

 The LTA Park Renovation Fund presentation 

 The LTA Park Renovation Stage 1 Application Form 

Page 107

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 108



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
17 March 2022  

 

ALLOTMENTS REVIEW 

 

Head of Service: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

n/a 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

This report presents a review of all allotments in the borough and sets out 
recommendations for the future of council managed and self-managed sites. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the status of all allotment sites in the borough 

(2) Note that the current agreements for the three self-managed allotments sites 
are due to expire in December 2022 and agree to issue new agreements for 
the next five years from date of expiry as set out in section three of this 
report. 

(3) Agree to a formal consultation with all council-managed plot holders to 
gauge interest in the remaining council-managed sites becoming self-
managed as set out in section 4 of this report. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 Allotments perform a vital role in the health and wellbeing of our residents.  
The demand for allotments remains high and officers are working to 
ensure that an efficient system for managing our allotments sites is in 
place following the recent restructure of departments. 

1.2 There are three self-managed allotment sites in borough.  These sites are 
well-managed and popular with residents.  This recommendation sets out 
a proposal to retain the current arrangements by offering the three self-
managed sites the ability to renew their leases when they expire their 
current term. 

Page 109

Agenda Item 8



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
17 March 2022  

 
1.3 There has been an expression of interest from one of the existing council 

managed sites to become self-managed.  Due to the reasons set out in 
section four of this report, officers recommend that a formal consultation 
of all plot holders on council managed sites is undertaken to gauge 
interest in self-management.  The results of this consultation will be 
brought to the autumn meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee for further discussion (in line with the new committee terms of 
reference where allotments will be transferred to Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee).  

2 Background 

2.1 Allotments in the borough continue to be a popular pastime and provide 
residents with a range of positive mental and physical health benefits. 

2.2 Recent organisational changes and the effects of the pandemic 
temporarily disrupted the Council’s ability to manage the waiting lists, deal 
with enquirie
[...]
nt societies approached 
officers to indicate that they wished to take up the option to extend the 
term by two years. 

3.6 After discussion with the Legal team, the advice was that the Council 
should not rely on the provision to extend the lease.  

3.7 The mechanism to extend the lease would be through a renewal lease by 
reference or a reversionary lease by reference, neither which is straight 
forward. 

3.8 In the interest of both parties, the current legal advice is to enter a new 5-
year lease when the current term expires. 

4 New Requests for Self-Management 

4.1 Officers have recently received a request from Epsom Common 
Allotments, which is one of the largest council-managed allotment sites, to 
become self-managed. 

4.2 Epsom Common Allotment society first requested the possibility of 
becoming self-managed in 2013, and a vote was conducted amongst their 
plot-holders to progress this. 

4.3 Under the criteria for self-management set out by the Leisure Committee 
in 2011, sites wishing to join the Self-Managed scheme must be able to 
demonstrate the following. 

 

 At least 75% of the current plot holders support the application to join 
the Scheme, which will be based on the agreements with the existing 
three sites.  It is recognised that the division of responsibility for 
maintenance will differ slightly from site to site as conditions dictate, but 
will be used as a guideline for those sites wishing to join the scheme 

 The site forms a properly constituted Management Committee 
consisting of Chair, Treasurer, Membership Secretary and at least 3 
other plot holders. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 8



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
17 March 2022  

 

 The Management Committee meets at least 3 times a year and holds 
an AGM to which all Plot holders are invited and have voting rights. 

 Any agreement will be based on the present lease agreements with the 
Self-Managed sites except that the initial lease would have to be co- 
terminus with the 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

10 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 

on 17 March 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Alex Coley (Chair); Councillor Christine Cleveland (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steven McCormick (as nominated substitute for Councillor Clive Smitheram), 
Julie Morris, Phil Neale, Guy Robbins and Peter Webb 
 
In Attendance:     
 
Absent: Councillor Luke Giles, Councillor Bernice Froud, Councillor Debbie Monksfield 
and Councillor Clive Smitheram  
 
Officers present: Clare Lawrence (Director of Environment, Housing & Regeneration), 
Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational 
Services), Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant), Annette Snell (Housing Operations 
Manager), Rachel Kundasamy (Health and Wellbeing Officer), Samantha Whitehead 
(Streetcare Manager) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Manager), Dan 
Clackson (Administrator) 

 
 

   
 
 

16 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were received from Members of the public. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Committee made the following declations in relation to items on 
the agenda: 

Tennis in the Borough 

Councillor Julie Morris, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Julie Morris declared that her son is a professional 
tennis coach who uses tennis courts, both paid and unpaid. Councillor Morris did 
not participate in the debate or vote on this item. 

Allotments Review 

Councillor Christine Cleveland, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Christine Cleveland declared that she was an allotment 
holder at the Kingston Road allotment site. 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 17 March 2022 11 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Allotments Review 

Councillor Julie Morris, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Julie Morris declared that she was an allotment holder 
and didn't believe that she had any bias with regard to this item. 

Allotments Review 

Councillor Steven McCormick, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Steven McCormick declared that he is an allotment 
holder but came to the meeting with a clear and open mind. 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee held on 18 January 2022 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

19 MOTION: HERITAGE TOURS  

The Committee received a report presenting a Motion referred to it by the 
Council at its meeting on 7 December 2021. The Motion proposed a Summer 
programme of Heritage tours. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) European Grant Funding for the Downs. The Committee noted that 
European Grant Funding had been secured for Epsom and Walton Downs 
which would fund two different types of heritage tour on the Downs. 

b) Tours of Ashley Road Tunnels. The Committee noted that the Ashely 
Road tunnels were in private ownership and that any heritage tours to the 
site would require permission from the site owner. The Head of 
Operational Services informed the Committee that the previous tour of the 
tunnels had be organised by the Epsom Business Improvement District 
(BID) and that he would work with the BID to explore whether further tours 
would be possible. 

c) Business case and funding for Heritage Tours. Following a question 
from a Member, the Head of Operational Services informed the 
Committee that the planned programme of Heritage Tours in 2022-23 
would be provided within existing budgets. A business case and 
identification of funding sources would be presented to the Committee for 
consideration if it was proposed to expand the service. 

d) Horton Chapel. Following a question from a Member, the Head of 
Operational Services informed the Committee that Officers would contact 
the Trustees of Horton Chapel regarding the possibility of holding a 
Heritage Tour to the Chapel. 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 17 March 2022 12 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

e) SCC information signs in Epsom town centre. The Committee was 
informed that there was outstanding Surrey County Council sign posting 
works for Epsom town centre as a part of the Plan-E project, which would 
provide information about local heritage. Officers had contacted the 
County Council to request an update on these works. 

f) Communication of programme of Heritage Tours. The Committee 
noted that Councillor Nigel Colin would be involved in the Heritage Tour 
Programme, as the Council’s Heritage Champion. The programme of 
tours would be communicated with residents by the Council’s 
communications team. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the Motion;  

(2) Agree to establish a programme of Heritage Tours to begin in Summer 
2022. 

 
20 AFGHAN CITIZENS RESETTLEMENT SCHEME  

The Committee received a report setting out the Afghan Citizen Resettlement 
Scheme (ACRS) and proposing that the Council extends its offer of 
accommodating Afghan families arriving in the UK under the Afghan Locally 
Employed Staff (LES) Resettlement Scheme, to those arriving under the ACRS. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Extension of scheme. The Head of Housing and Community informed 
the Committee that the report’s proposals would not extend the Council’s 
obligation to Afghan refugees, the proposals would extend the eligibility 
criteria of the scheme to enable households to be matched with suitable 
properties. 

b) Number of households supported. The Committee noted that the 
Council was currently supporting 2 families under the Syrian Refugee 
Scheme and 1 household under the Afghan Refugee scheme. The 
support costs for these families was being met by the Government.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree to the Council participating in the ACRS as detailed in this 
report and therefore extending its offer to accommodate and support 
up-to 5 Afghan families arriving in the UK under both the LES 
Resettlement Scheme and ACRS. 

 

 
21 HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY  

The Committee received a report presenting the draft Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan 2022 – 2027 and Homelessness Review, and 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 17 March 2022 13 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

seeking agreement to consult on these documents prior to returning to 
Committee for approval to adopt. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Empty properties. Following a question from a Member, the Head of 
Housing and Community informed the Committee that a multi-faceted 
approach was required to address the issue of long-term empty 
properties. This included the Council’s decision to introduce a 300% 
Council Tax charge on properties which remain empty for more than 2 
years. The Head of Housing and Community provided the Committee with 
a verbal summary of the actions undertaken by officers to reduce the 
number of empty properties in the Borough, in accordance with the Empty 
Property Strategy. A Member asked whether an update on the number of 
empty properties in the Borough could be provided as a standard report in 
future and the Head of Housing and Community informed the Committee 
that he would discuss this with the relevant Head of Service.  

b) Housing Need Register. Following a question from a Member, the 
Housing Operations Manager informed the Committee that Social 
Housing was allocated in accordance with the Housing Allocation Policy. 

c) Rough sleepers. Officers informed the Committee that there were 
currently two entrenched rough sleepers in the Borough who had refused 
offers of assistance to provide housing accommodation. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved: 

(1) To agree that the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, 
Action Plan 2022 – 2027 and Homelessness Review as set out in 
Appendix 1, 2 and 3 to the report, are submitted to public 
consultation.  

 
22 TENNIS IN THE BOROUGH  

The Committee received a report presenting a non-repayable grant funding 
opportunity from the Lawn Tennis Association to refurbish and upgrade all tennis 
courts in the Borough. 

The following matter was considered: 

a) Annual costs. Officers informed the Committee that the proposed 
scheme included a requirement that income from the tennis courts would 
contribute to a ‘sinking fund’. This fund would pay for the ongoing annual 
maintenance of the courts and gate entrance technology. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved by majority vote with 6 
members voting for and 1 not voting, to: 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 17 March 2022 14 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(1) Grant permission for officers to apply for a non-repayable grant from 
the Lawn Tennis Association to refurbish and upgrade all tennis 
courts in the borough as set out in section four of the report. 

(2) Agree to a request to Strategy and Resources Committee to release of 
£10,330 from capital reserves for a 10% match funding contribution 
from S106 funds. 

(3) Agree to the principle of charging for usage of tennis courts to fund 
the ongoing maintenance, as required by the Lawn Tennis 
Association. 

(4) Note that a further report will be presented to the June 2022 meeting 
of the Committee to set out proposals for the future management of 
the tennis courts. 

 
23 ALLOTMENTS REVIEW  

The Committee received a report presenting a review of all allotments in the 
Borough and sets out recommendations for the future of council managed and 
self-managed sites. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Process for becoming a self-managed allotment site. The Committee 
noted that the process for Council-managed allotment sites to become 
self-managed sites includes a requirement that 75% of plot holders 
support the application. Officers informed the Committee that this was 
75% of all plot holders for the site, and that non-respondents were 
considered to not be in support. 

b) Clarification to wording of paragraph 4.1 of the report. The Committee 
considered that paragraph 4.1 of the report should be clarified to detail 
that a request had been received from Epsom Common Allotment Society 
for the self-managed site criteria to be revised. The Epsom Common 
Allotment Society had not submitted a request to become self-managed. 

c) Amendment to self-management criteria. The Committee requested 
Officers to present a report to its June 2022 meeting providing a review of 
the criteria for self-managed allotment sites, including the requirement for 
75% of plot holders to be in support. Officers were requested to consult 
the Allotment Forum site representatives for their views as a part of this 
review. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the status of all allotment sites in the Borough. 

(2) Note that the current agreements for the three self-managed 
allotments sites are due to expire in December 2022 and agree to 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 17 March 2022 15 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

issue new agreements for the next five years from date of expiry as 
set out in section three of this report. 

(3) Agree to consult with the Allotment Forum site representatives to 
gauge interest in the remaining council-managed sites becoming self-
managed as set out in section 4 of the report. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.31 pm and ended at 9.03 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR ALEX COLEY (CHAIR) 


